BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

In the Matter of the Joint Application of 188 North Summit, LLC and Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, LLC for Authority To Acquire The Water System and Wastewater System Assets of Seges Partners Mobile Home Park LLC and For a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to Provide Water and Sewer Services

Case Nos. SM-2018-0017 WM-2018-0018

NOTICE OF DATE BY WHICH TO FILE

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, by and through counsel, and for its *Notice of Date by Which to File* in this matter hereby states:

1. 188 North Summit, LLC, and Seges Partners Mobile Home Park LLC, filed

a joint application with the Commission July 18, 2017, requesting authority for 188 North Summit to purchase substantially all of the water and sewer assets of Seges Partners. 188 North Summit also asked for certificates of convenience and necessity to provide water and sewer services to Seges Partners' customers. On July 19, 2017 the Commission issued an order directing Staff to file a date by which it anticipated filing its recommendation by August 16, 2017, and also set the same date as the date for any interested parties to intervene. As of the time Staff files this pleading no interested parties have filed to intervene.

2. Staff now files this pleading to state that it intends to file its recommendation no later than August 25, 2017.

1

WHEREFORE, Staff recommends that the Commission accept this *Notice*; and grant such other and further relief as the Commission considers just in the circumstances.

<u>/s/ Whitney Payne</u>

Whitney Payne Legal Counsel Missouri Bar No. 64078 Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-8706 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) whitney.payne@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail, or First Class United States Postal Mail, postage prepaid, on this 16th day of August, 2017, to all counsel of record.

<u>/s/Whitney Payne</u>